## ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT[11]

## Adopted and Filed Without Notice

Pursuant to the authority of Iowa Code section 8A.206, the Department of Administrative Services hereby amends Chapter 25, "Information Technology Operational Standards," Iowa Administrative Code.

This amendment reflects address changes to the Department of Administrative Services for the review of operational standards by the public and for the submission of public comments.

Pursuant to Iowa Code section 17A.4(2), the Department finds that notice and public participation prior to the adoption of this amendment are impracticable because these changes are noncontroversial.

This amendment shall become effective February 18, 2009.

This amendment is intended to implement Iowa Code section 8A.206.

The following amendment is adopted.

Amend rule 11—25.7(8A) as follows:

## 11—25.7(8A) Review of operational standards by the public and period of public comment.

**25.7(1)** Interested members of the public may participate in the process of establishing standards by providing written comments to the Enterprise IT Standards Coordinator, Department of Administrative Services, Legal, Rules and Planning, Information Technology Enterprise, Hoover State Office Building, Level A, B, Des Moines, Iowa 50319. Comments will be accepted for a period of ten days after the initial posting of the standard by the department on the department's Web site at http://das.ite.iowa.gov/standards/index.html.

25.7(2) Interested members of the public may inquire about standards currently being considered for recommendation by the director by telephoning writing to the enterprise IT standards coordinator at (515)281-6904; in writing to Enterprise IT Standards Coordinator, Department of Administrative Services, Legal, Rules and Planning, Information Technology Enterprise, Hoover State Office Building, Level A, B, Des Moines, Iowa 50319; or by accessing the department's Web site at <a href="http://das.ite.iowa.gov/standards/index.html">http://das.ite.iowa.gov/standards/index.html</a>.

[Filed Without Notice 12/17/08, effective 2/18/09] [Published 1/14/09]

EDITOR'S NOTE: For replacement pages for IAC, see IAC Supplement 1/14/09.